for Social Science (SPSS) was used for analysing frequencies and testing research hypotheses.  

4.1 Presentation of Data 

A total of Three Hundred (174) copies of questionnaire were distributed to selected respondents 

for this study. Of this lot, one hundred and sixty nine (169) copies of questionnaire representing 

97.1% were completed and returned, and five (5) copies of the questionnaire representing 2.9% 

were not returned. 

TABLE 4.1.1                              Analysis of Response Rate 

Valid/Returned  157                    100%